

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on July 12, 2021 at Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following provincial resolution was approved:

Authored by SP Member Von Mark R. Mendoza

PROVINCIAL RESOLUTION NO. 622-2021

AMENDING BY SUBSTITUTION THE WORD POULTRY TO PIGGERY IN PROVINCIAL RESOLUTION NO. 567-2021, ENTITLED: "DIRECTING THE COMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT, NATURAL RESOURCES AND ENERGY TO LOOK INTO THE ALLEGED OPERATION OF POULTRY IN MANGATAREM, PANGASINAN PARTICULARLY AT BARANGAY UMANGAN, IN AID OF LEGISLATION"

WHEREAS, Section 17 of RA 7160 provides that the Sangguniang Panlalawigan shall ensure the efficient and effective delivery of basic services and facilities in the province, and in addition it shall adopt measures and safeguards against pollution and for the preservation of the natural ecosystem in consonance with approved standards on environmental sanitation;

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan is in receipt of reports that a <u>piggery</u> farm in Barangay Umangan has allegedly failed to control the foul odor emanating from its operations causing environmental hazards to the area and its nearby barangay;

WHEREAS, the barangay officials of the affected areas have requested the Sangguniang Panlalawigan to look into the alleged operation of the <u>piggery</u> farm considering that some provisions of the compromise agreement that settled the matter have been violated;

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan as the highest legislative body of the Province is empowered to conduct an inquiry/committee hearing on certain matters that are of public interest and in aid of legislation;

WHEREAS, the Committee on Environment, Natural Resources and Energy is the proper Body to conduct the said inquiry/committee hearing as the matter of regulation on the impact of <u>piggery</u> operations to the environment is within its specific area of legislation to address;







www.pangasinan.gov.ph

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Resolution No. 622-2021 Page 2

WHEREAS, the inquiry should be set the soonest possible time and be participated in by the concerned authorities who can ventilate on the matter;

NOW THEREFORE, on motion of SP Member Von Mark R. Mendoza, duly seconded, it was -

RESOLVED, by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in session assembled to amend, as it is hereby amended, by substitution the word poultry to piggery in Provincial Resolution No. 567-2021, entitled: Directing the Committee on Environment, Natural Resource and Energy to look into the alleged operation of poultry in Mangatarem, Pangasinan particularly at Barangay Umangan, in aid of legislation;

RESOLVED FINALLY, to furnish a copy of this resolution to SP Member Liberato Z. Villegas, Honorable Chairman of the Committee on Environment, Natural Resources and Energy, for his information and appropriate action.

CERTIFIED BY

VERNA T. NAVA-PEREZ Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

MARK RONALD DG. LAMBINO
Vice Governor

Presiding Officer)



